09-21-2000 8.30.00 RECORI FORM **PTO 1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) copy thereof. Dkt. 0220.ASG 101464296 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem .2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: <u>Hickory Farms, Inc.</u> The Huntington National Bank Internal Address: Street Address: 1505 Holland Road □ Individual(s) □ Association City: Maumee State: Ohio ZIP 43537 □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Individual(s) Other A national banking association □ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛛 Yes 🖪 No □ General Partnership_ Limited Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Delaware □ Corporation-State □ Assignment □ Merger □ Other □ Change of Name □ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic repre-■ Other Release of Collateral Assignment and Security sentative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ⊠ No Interest in Trademarks (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: June 30, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached ☐ Yes 🗷 N 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s): See attached Schedule A Additional numbers attached?

✓ Yes

✓ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total Number of applications and registrations involved:....... document should be mailed: Name: Devan V. Padmanabhan Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..........\$ 1,290.00 Internal Address: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 220 South Sixth Street Deposit account number: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP 55402 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Devan V. Padmanabhan Signature (Reg. No. 38,262) Name of person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion /9000 /JALLAM2 0000**0045_125388**9 40.00 MeII documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 1250.00 OP afte Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of

Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED FEDERAL TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS UNITED STATES

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Issued</u>
THE SQUIRE'S CHOICE	1,253,889	10/11/83
THE SQUIRE'S CHOICE and Design	1,412,685	10/07/86
THE SQUIRE'S CHOICE CONNOISSEUR'S COLLECTION	1,736,803	12/01/92
HICKORY FARMS SWEET ELEGANCE	1,601,226	06/12/90
MISSION ORCHARDS	1,574,820	01/02/90
SUSAN GREEN'S CALIFORNIA CUISINE	1,571,822	12/19/89
Design	1,509,395	10/18/88
Design	1,469,239	12/15/87
AUSTIN STREET MARKET	1,422,804	12/30/86
HARVEST OF THE MONTH	1,418,752	11/25/86
HICKORY FARMS and Design	1,413,523	10/14/86
HICKORY FARMS HAM STICK	1,844,572	07/12/94
HICKORY FARMS TURKEY STICK	1,841,938	06/28/94
HICKORY FARMS	1,413,521	10/14/86
Design	1,325,082	03/12/85
Design	1,315,947	01/22/85

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Issued</u>
ALMOND PLAZA	1,294,690	09/11/84
Design	1,281,776	06/12/84
Design	1,274,463	04/17/84
Design	1,273,747	04/10/84
ALMOND PLAZA	1,271,182	03/20/84
PINNACLE ORCHARDS	1,259,666	11/29/83
Design	1,254,853	10/18/83
JALAPEPPY	1,231,250	03/15/83
CHEDDY BROT (Stylized)	1,198,979	06/22/82
HERB D'LIS (Stylized)	1,143,545	12/16/80
DATARI (Stylized)	1,142,738	12/09/80
ROUNDS O'RYE (Stylized)	1,050,827	10/19/76
AUNT IDA'S and Design	978,728	02/12/79
BUTTERNIP SPICE (Stylized)	950,463	01/09/73
SPICE DELIGHT	941,605	08/22/72
CITATION	886,421	02/17/70
ALMOND PLAZA	883,065	12/23/69
YANKEE TRADER	875,262	08/19/69
BEEF STICK	875,260	08/19/69
HICKORY FARMS OF OHIO	860,629	11/19/68
HICKORY FARMS OF OHIO	706,395	10/25/60
PFAELZER STYLIZED	852,841	07/16/68

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association, 41 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, in its individual capacity (in such capacity, "Huntington"), and in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for those lenders (the "Lenders") that are a party to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of October 28, 1997, by, between and among Huntington, the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and Hickory Farms, Inc. and certain of its affiliates, by and through its duly authorized officer, hereby releases and discharges its collateral assignment and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Huntington and the Administrative Agent, in and to the trademarks, service marks, and trademark and service mark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, which security interests were granted pursuant to the following instruments and which instruments were recorded, inter alia, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Title of Instrument	Date of Recording in US Patent and Trademark Office	US Patent and Trademark Office Recording Information
Trademark Security Agreement	August 20, 1987	Beginning at Reel 0575, Frame 111
	October 28, 1987	Beginning at Reel 0580, Frame 0898
Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement	September 6, 1994	Beginning at Reel 1210, Frame 128
Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement	August 28, 1995	Beginning at Reel 1385, Frame 0314
Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement	November 24, 1997	Beginning at Reel 1660, Frame 0605
Supplement to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement	September 2, 1999	Beginning at Reel 1954, Frame 0108

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by its duly authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed this _____day of

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of:

Printed Name

Printed Name

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK.

in its individual capacity and as Administrative Agent

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF <u>FRANKLIN</u>, SS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

COLUMBUS/815956 v.01

TRADEMARK

JAMES H. PRIOR, ATTORNEY AT LAW NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration data.

Section 147 03 R.C.

RECORDED: 08/30/2000 REEL: 002142 FRAME: 0700